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OFFICE OF THE ELECTRICITY OMBUDSMAN
(A Statutory Body of Govt. of NCT of Delhi under the Electricity Act, 2003)

B-53, Paschimi Marg, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi - 110 057
(Phone No.: 39506011 Fax No.26141205)

Appeal No. ElectriciY Ombudsman/2005152

Appeal against Order dated 11.10.2005 passed by CGRF - NDPL on CG No..
0461/08/05/PPR.

ln the matter of:

ShriV.K.Handa
(Through Shri B.S.Dhingra)

- Appellar$

Versus

M/s NDPL - Respondent

Present:-

Appeiiant Shri B.S'Dhingra

Respondent Shri Suraj Das Guru, LegalAdvisor,
Shri O.P.Arora, Commercial Manager and
Shri Banamali Pradhan, HOG( Billing) Pritam Pura of
NDPL

a Date of Hearing ' 03.01.2006
Date of Order : 17.01 .2006

*

ORDER NO. OMBUDSMAN/2006/52

The appellant is Shri B.S. Dhingra, resident of 43, Grounci Ficor, Rajcinani

Enctave, Pitampura, New Delhi. The electric meter (K. Nlo. 34301124445) instalied at

thc abcve residence of Shri ts.S.Dhingra is in the name of Shri V.K. HanC:, rvlro r.':s iirr:
originai ailct'ree oi the said prenrises. The appellant has filed a representation befcr-e-'

ccnr-t,iuiL ns i€ cculd not get the relref prayed for, he llleo an appeal Daiore if-i?

ElectricitY Ombtrcisma;r

Rccoi-cs of ilre CGP.ir lvere cailed foi'. Comntents/clerifications v.rere alsc sou!irl

from the appeliant and the respondent. After Scrutiny of all the above oot;unrtnis, iitt:

cass v/as fixeci for hearing on 3'o ..lanuary. 2006.
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Shri B.S.Dhinga attended the hearing, in person.

Shri Suraj Das Guru, Legal Advisor, ShriO.P.Arora, Commercial Manager and Shri
Banamali Pradhan, HOG( Billing) Pitam Pura - NDPL attended the hearing.

During the hearing, appellant stated that he had purchased the present property
on 6.11.2003 and till then actual reading based consumption bills were issued and paid
by him. No anears were shown in allthese bills.

Thereafter. upto March 2005, bi-monthly bills were issued to the appellant and
he paid them regularly. These bills had the caption "Provisional", but were based on
actualconsumption of units. The units consumed as per previous reading and lhe units
consumed as per current reading were indicated in these bills. Hence, these could not
be termed "provisional'. Also no arrears were shown in these brills. In this background,
when the appellant received a bill in May 2005 wtrich contained the anears w.e.f.
22122002, the appellanl was shocked. The appellant stated that he approached the
respondent a number of times with verbal as well as written requests to remove the word
"provisional' printed on the bills as reading based bills were being issued an'd paid
regularly by him. There were no arrears. Copy of one such letter dated 26.4.U written
by him tc the Discom v/as prodr"rced along wilh acknowledgement of the respondent.

Respondent stated that consumer's meter was replaced on 21.12.2002 at
reading 5588. Prior to meter replacement, reading based bills were issued upto
21.11.02 with reading 4960 and were paid by the consumer. Thus, (558&4960) = 629
units were yet to be charged. After 21 .12.20A2, provisional bills were issued for 4 billing
cycles upto 16.7.2003 (22.1.2003, 13.3.2003, 17.5.2003 and 16.7.2003) for 676 units
provisionally charged in each bill even though readings were taken and were on record
as indicated in the statement of accounts. Reading on 16.7.2003 was 7100 units. After
16.7.2003, reading based bills with'provisional" remarks. were issi.red upto 15.3.05
',';htch v"'ere also paid regular'ly. In the next bill of May. 2005, the bill contained units yet
to be charged for the period 21.11.02 lo 22.12.02 and for the difference of actual
{;orrsunlption and provisional unils charged from21.12.02 to 16.7.03

Respondent was asked, as per regulation 12(41 of DERQ performance
Standards (Metering and Billing) Regulations,20A2, provisional billing shall not be done
for more than one billing cycle Further, as per re,g_u!gl!g!-l2,,in.case provisional billing
continues for nrore than 2l-iiliirrg cycles, penalty of Rs.500/- per such bill shall be
payable by the licensee.

Respondent oifici;rls cor-riC noi sui:mit reasons for issuing provisional bills for 14
nunrber billing cycles. RespcnCcrit r:ffrcials stated that after replacement of meter on
22.12.0?, provisional bills v",crc.l issued Lrpto 16 7.2003 as nreter replacement particulars
were rtcrt avaiiart-rle. R,espr-,n,:ilrtt v,'as asked',,.,h:n reeding based bills were issued afler
16.7.03, then v"'hy suppleillrrtlry brli ior clc r:ar;rand lvas not raised sim'lltanecusly, tire
action v,.iii.h in.ry, lool-; nriii:;''.g ,trir, 1-1; c,i-i il5.05. l,!o satisfactory reply was given by
tlie respondoiit fcir suc{t cicli;i.ircy- i;-i scivice. licnalty of Rs.7000/- is payable by
the Discorr fcr issuirrg pr-c'vi:i'rn:l bi!ls {cr 1[, billing cycles. The amount of
Rs.7000/- is clircctcc! to l:c cirgrcr,-i1i:'l'.,i-lt DERC towards penalty imposed as
above.
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Appellant further informed that whenever he went to respondent's office forremoval of word "provisional" printed on the bills, he was given rude behaviour as if he
;'"::',.U?;fffi noi;"1,.?'rn"ffi 

",ombudsma;;;;;spondenrorriciarsromaintain
As per section 56(2) of Electricity Act 2003 no sum due from any consumer,under this section, shail oe'recou"r"Ltu 

"rtei 
;;;il;i y""r, from the date whensuch surn became first due ,n[", such sum n". u""n shown continuousry asrecoverable arrears of charges or etectricltv. 
"rppriei 

-ir," 
respondent stated thatpending demand 

":i!: raisei 
"r 

uniiiru ano peribo of two years is not rerevanr in rhiscase' There is n-o substance in ine contention of the responoent. section 56(2) ofElectricity Act 2003.is vety cr"ar. 
' 

in-e intenti.r o"ni^o il;tion 56(2) is to rimit the issue;:j,:i:tr,i:Tiltffi 1ru"t"',"0J;:"" 
;";*t o" 

"rl"*.o ro raise oemani after 2

In view of the above, it is ordered that respondent shail not 
- 

rl"ouur energycharges for the oefo! beyond 2 t;; from the uaie sucn' charges firsr became dueunless such charge-s have u"." lroniinuousry shown as arrears. The demanc wasraised on 1g's.2005, as rurn r"couei"otu urou"r inJi,ilt o. beyond 2 years from
Ji;?;t"tr.lil5ffin'.1""1t .'n i"i.-u;",";il;;; ffi;'ioos ,o May 200b ind not

The appell":l 
Pyfl11-d- lhe present-properry on 6.1 1.2003. Bur the arrearspertaining to rhe period 19.s.2003 to-oi r eoog;* ;,.i Jrr]o!" by him as rhe erectricityhas been consumed' lt is for nit to o*.ou", rne arrears ir#'tn" earrier consumer/serer(for which there seerns to, be 

"n "gr*Lrent between ootn of them). The electricalenergy has been consumed anO musiO!'paid for.

carcurations in this regard have_been subnritted by the Respondent. Thesecatcurations show .a refund ot nr.sis::?;i;l;;'"J#,"n,. The respondent isdirected to adjusr the.refund 
"i H..i'isi.szb in *.." 

"J'iiurr of the apperant. Theappeilant is directedto compret"i'" 
l"r.l!rj"r il'rJn'"ro to change in name ofthe electricar connection from tr."t 

"isr,ri v.K.Hanca to his own name.

The order of the CGRF_NDPL is set_asicie

Dated: 17.1.2006

\--
J-li;rr t{(l

(Asha lllehra)
Cr:rbuCsnran
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